

Complaints dealt with by the Communications Authority (“CA”) (released on 26 August 2026)

The CA reviewed the decisions of the Director-General of Communications (“DG Com”) on three complaint cases.

Having considered the recommendations of the Broadcast Complaints Committee, the CA decided that the decisions of the DG Com on the complaint cases should be upheld. Details of the cases are set out in the [Appendix](#).

26 August 2026

Appendix

**Review of the Director-General of Communications' Decisions on Complaint Cases
by the Communications Authority**

Title	Broadcast Channel	Broadcast Date	Substance of Complaint / Breach	Decisions Upheld
TV Programme “The Greater Bay Area Film Concert 2025” (「灣區升明月」2025 大灣區電影音樂晚會)	TVB Pearl, TVB Phoenix Hong Kong Channel, HKTVE, ViuTVsix & HOY International Business Channel	28.9.2025	No announcement was made at the beginning of the programme, or through other means, to identify the source of the programme	Minor Breach
TV Programme “Scoop” (東張西望)	TVB Jade	10.3.2026	Dangerous act & invasion of privacy	Unsubstantiated
TV Programme “Themis” (正義女神)	TVB Jade	14.4.2026	Inaccurate information in fictitious drama	Outside the remit of the CA